# CH \$165.00 34121

ETAS ID: TM644772

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		04/07/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MYHERITAGE LTD
Street Address:	3 Ariel Sharon Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 50
City:	Or Yehuda
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	60250
Entity Type:	Company: ISRAEL

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3412118	GENI
Registration Number:	3415014	GENI
Registration Number:	3988345	SNPEDIA
Registration Number:	5102684	PROMETHEASE
Registration Number:	3586605	LEGACY
Serial Number:	87690416	MYHERITAGE DNA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDocket@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: William R. Siegel, Mayer Brown LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2828

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-2828

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21669663
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William R. Siegel
SIGNATURE:	/william r siegel/
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0062

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=MyHeritage IP Release (741475713\_1)#page1.tif

source=MyHeritage IP Release (741475713\_1)#page2.tif

source=MyHeritage IP Release (741475713\_1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0063

### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE dated as of April 7, 2021 (this "Release") is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, with a loan production office located at 275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200, Newton, Massachusetts 02466, individually and as administrative agent and collateral agent (the "Agent") under that certain (i) Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 7, 2017, and (ii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 8, 2019 (each as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, collectively the "IP Security Agreement") between MYHERITAGE LTD, a company organized under the laws of the State of Israel, with its principal place of business located at 3 Ariel Sharon Street, P.O. Box 50, Or Yehuda 60250 Israel (the "Grantor") and the Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Agreement which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) on June 8, 2017 at Reel/Frame 042644/0035 with respect to the Patents (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), (ii) on June 20, 2019 at Reel/Frame 049536/0633 with respect to the Patents, (iii) on June 20, 2019 at Reel/Frame 049537/0037 with respect to the Patents, (iv) on June 8, 2017 at Reel/Frame 006079/0340 with respect to the Trademarks (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), (v) on June 24, 2019 at Reel/Frame 006676/0345 with respect to the Trademarks, and (vi) on June 24, 2019 at Reel/Frame 006676/0392 with respect to the Trademarks, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement and for purposes of this release, the "Released Collateral"), which includes those, copyright, patent and trademark registrations and applications set forth on the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Released Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate all of the liens and security interest created under the IP Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (b) release all of its security interest in the Released Collateral, (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Agent in the Released Collateral, and (d) reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest it has in the Released Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

740761190.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0064

AGENT:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: \_\_\_\_ Cms
Name: Ton choss

Title: CONFORMIE COUNSIE

[Signature Page to Release of IP Security Agreement]

740761190.1

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **Copyright Registrations/Applications**

<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
GENEALOGY SOFTWARE	TXu1336970	December 5, 2012

# **Patent Registrations/Applications**

<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application	Registration/Application Date
	<u>Number</u>	
System and Mathed for a	8224862	Luly 17, 2009
System and Method for a	8224862	July 17, 2008
Networked Viral Family Tree		
System and Method for a	PCT/US2008/051020	January 12, 2007
Networked Viral Family Tree	101/052000/031020	January 12, 2007
in Europe		
m Zarope		

# **Trademark Registrations/Applications**

<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
CENT	2412110	A '117 2000
GENI	3412118	April 15, 2008
GENI	3415014	April 22, 2008
SNPEDIA	3988345	July 5, 2011
PROMETHEASE	5102684	December 20, 2016
LEGACY	3586605	March 10, 2009
MYHERITAGE DNA	87690416	November 19, 2017

740761190.1

**RECORDED: 05/06/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0066